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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TAMPA DIVISION

INDUSTRIAL ENGINEERING &
DEVELOPMENT, INC.,et al.,
Plaintiffs,

V. CaséNo. 8:12-cv-691-T-24-MAP

STATIC CONTROL COMPONENTS,
INC.,
Defendant.
/

ORDER

This cause comes before the Court on a &foto Exclude the Testimony of Defendant’s
Expert Albert Lyter, Ill, Ph.Dfiled by Plaintiffs IndustriaEngineering & Development Inc.,
Innovative Cartridge Technologie$nc., Cartridge Corporatiomf America, Inc., American
Imaging Cartridge, LLC, and Universal Imagiktpldings, LLC. (Dkt. 211) Defendant Static
Control Components, Inc. opposes. (Dkt. 2280 before the Court is Static’s MotiomLimine
To Exclude “Demonstration” Chip And Relatedstiemony Or, In The Alternative, For Leave To
Amend Affirmative Defenses And Counterclaiwhich Plaintiffs oppose. (Dkts. 214, 231)
l. BACKGROUND

On March 30, 2012, Plaintiffs filed a one-cowaimplaint against Static, alleging Static
breached a cross-license agreetran failing to pay royalties foproducts that infringed on
Plaintiffs’ patents. Static filed coumtdaims and affirmatig defenses assertinigfer alia, that
patents owned by Plaintiffs—U.S. Paterd.N,187,874 (‘874 patent); U.S. Patent No. 7,551,859
(‘859 patent); and U.S. Patent No. 7,356,279 (‘279 patent)—are invalid. Plaintiffs submitted their
initial disclosures under Federal RoteCivil Procedure 26(a)(1), &htifying items in their control

that they may use to suppdineir claims or defenses.
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On May 9, 2013, Plaintiffs filed an AmerdleComplaint to add Count Il, seeking a
declaratory judgment that f@mts owned by Static—U.S. PatdNo. 7,088,928 (‘928 patent”) and
U.S. Patent No. 7,254,346 (‘346 patent)—are invalith June 2013, Static served Plaintiffs with
discovery requests regardingpt Il, to which Plaintiffsresponded in July 2013. The Court
subsequently extended the disagveeadline to April 28, 2014.

On March 12, 2014, during the deposition oftiSta corporate representative pursuant to
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6), Willidrhacker, Static assert#ht the invention date
of Static’s ‘928 and ‘346 patents was June or July 20@h March 20, 2014, during the Rule
30(b)(6) deposition of Plaintiffs’ corporate represgive, Steven Miller, Riintiffs asserted that
Miller had previously distributed “demonstration” or prototype unrgal chip at an industry trade
show in April 2004 (“Demo Chip’§. (Miller 3/20/14 depo. at 166-67Plaintiffs contended that
the Demo Chip was an embodiment of inventjamsich Miller had previously conceived, found
in his notes (“Miller’'sinventor notes”).

On April 23, 2014, Plaintiffs amended their diseovresponses to identify the Demo Chip.
On April 28, 2014, Plaintiffs amended their Ré(a)(1) disclosures to include documents
regarding the Demo Chip.

a. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment: Count |l

In May 2014, Plaintiffs filed a motion for sunamy judgment, arguing that the parties were
contractually barred from challenging the validifyeach other’s patents and therefore Count II,

along with several of Static’sounterclaims and defenses, slibble dismissed. Plaintiffs

! However, as discusséadfra, Count Il is no longer at issue in this case.

2 Plaintiffs contend thigs the first time Staticsserted that the inventiatate of its ‘928 and ‘346
patents was June or July 2004.

3 Static contends this is the first &nlaintiffs disclosed the Demo Chip.
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alternatively argued that, should Count Il remaithis case, summary judgment should be granted
in their favor because Static’s ‘928 and ‘346 pttaevere invalid as anticipated. (Dkt. 153 at 26-
33) According to Plaintiffs, Miller’s inventor ne$ and the Demo Chip qualified as anticipatory
prior art references preceding thkkeged invention date (June olyd@004) of Static’s patents.
Specifically, the Demo Chip had been publiclgtdbuted in April 2004and Miller's inventor
notes had been faxed to attorney RobedaBlon September 15, 2002, as shown by the date on
the facsimile’s header.

In response, Static argued that genuissués of material facts precluded summary
judgment as to Count Il. Static disputed, among other things, the timeframe of Miller's inventor
notes by challenging the probativalue of the date shovon the facsimile’s header:

Plaintiffs assert that Miller created nsterior to September 2002 that evidence his

conception of the invention of a univershlip[] that electronically communicates

with printers to permit a single chipped calge to operate in printers of different

brands or families. While the document[] bears a fax transmittal line with a

September 15, 2002 date, this information was created by a fax of a company
(Platinum Wrench) controlled by Milleand, therefore, is highly suspect.

(Dkt. 177 at 24) (footnoteeferences omitted).

b. Pre-Trial Motions

In June 2014, the parties filed pre-trial motiansluding the two at issue here. Static filed
a motionin limine to exclude evidence and testimony regagdihe Demo Chip dtial, arguing
that Plaintiffs violated Rules 26 and 37 of ffederal Rules of Civil Procedure by waiting until
April 2014, the end of the discoweperiod, to disclosehe Demo Chip as prior art allegedly
invalidating Static’s patentgDkt. 214) Plaintiffs filed aDaubert motion to exclude Static’s
expert, Dr. Albert Lyter, Ill, Ph.D, from opining #tal that the facsimile machine used by Miller
to fax his inventor notes allows users to altertiansmittal date shown on the facsimile’s header.

(Dkt. 211)



C. Court’s Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment

In August 2014, the Court ruled on Plaintiffabtion for summary judgment. (Dkt. 243)
The Court dismissed Count Il, finding that Pldistivere contractually barred from filing itld()
The Court subsequently directed the partie®tder and identify any pending evidentiary motions
that were mooted by the Court’s summgnpudgment order. (Dkt. 244)

Despite initially agreeing that the dissal of Count Il mooted both Static’s motion
limine to exclude the Demo Chip and Plaintifi3aubert motion to exclude Lyter, the parties
declined to withdraw their resp@e motions. (Dkt. 246 at 3) Plaintiffs ultimately concluded that
neither motion is moot because—even though Couist b longer at issue—they may seek to
introduce Miller’s inventor notes drfor the Demo Chip at trial:

Plaintiffs initially believed that [these arguments] were indeed mooted by this

Court’s [summary judgment] [o]rder prenting Plaintiffs fom challenging the

validity of [Static’s] patents. HowevefStatic] disagreed because Plaintiffs may

wish to introduce the notes and/or [Demo Chip] at trial, such as for development

background and/or in response to f{ita] invalidity contentions [regarding

Plaintiffs’ patents]. Thus, because Pldistare not willing taagree not to use the
notes and/or [Demo Chip] at thiaghese motions are not moot.

(Id.) Pointing to Plaintiffs’ refusal to withdraw thddaubert motion, Static, in turn, asserts that
it cannot withdraw its motiom limine:
[Static] believes that these motions .are moot and that there is no reasonable
probative basis for Plaintiffs to seek ituroduce the Millemotes or the [Demo
Chip] at trial. Plaintiffs do not agree apthn to offer these items into evidence at
trial. Thus, Plaintiffs decline to withdratlhese motions . . . and [Static] must stand
by its Motion in Limine.
(Id.) Trial is set to begion November 10, 2014. (Dkt. 251)
. PLAINTIFFS’ DAUBERT MOTION TO EXCLUDE LYTER (DKT. 211)
Plaintiffs seek to exclude trial testimony framter—who opined irhis expert report that
Miller's inventor notes were sent by a typefa€simile machine that allows users to change the

transmittal date displayed on the facsimi@atier (Dkt. 211-1)—because Lyter’'s “opinion does
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nothing to assist the trief fact in understandingw issues in this case.” (Dkt. 211 at4). Because
Lyter opined that the transmittal date could bengea, not that it was in fact changed in this case,
Plaintiffs argue that Lyter’s tamony would not help a jury detmine the timeframe of Miller's
inventor notes—and, in turn, whetht@ose “notes . . . qualify asvalidating prior art to Static’s
patents.” (Dkt. 211 at 2)

In response, Static argues that Lyterigpert opinion relates tdllaintiffs’ asserted
timeframe of Miller’s inventor notes andeitefore would assist the trier of fact:

It relates directly to whether the dd#aintiffs contend Miller conceived of his

universal toner cartridgehip could have been altere@laintiffs assert that Miller’s

notes prove that Miller lth conceived of this invention as least as early as

September 15, 2002 for the sole reason that there exists a copy of these notes with

a fax transmittal header line displaying the date of September 15, 2002.

Unquestionably, the date of these notes istenahfact to be presented to the jury.

Thus, the integrity of the facsimiteansmittal header line is paramount.

(Dkt. 228 at 3)

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 re@s that expert testimony “sist the trierof fact to
understand the evidencetordetermine a fact in issue.” F&I.Evi. 702. Thus, Lyter’s testimony
must be excluded if it does n@late to any issue dactual dispute remaining in this case:

“Expert testimony which does not relate tyassue in the case is not relevant and,

ergo, non-helpful.” 3 Weinstei& Berger { 702[02], p. 702—18ee also United

Satesv. Downing, 753 F.2d 1224, 1242 (CA3 1985Af1 additional consideration

under Rule 702—and another aspect ¢téwancy—is whether expert testimony
proffered in the case is sufficiently tied to the facts of the case that it will aid the

jury in resolving a factualispute”). . . . Rule 702’s ‘#ipfulness” standard requires
a valid scientific connection to the pertinent inquiry as a precondition to
admissibility.

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc., 509 U.S. 579, 591-92 (1993).
If Count I, which alleged the inVidity of Static’'s patents, werstill at issue in this case,
the timeframe of Miller's inventor notes would conie to be an issue of fact for trial, and

Plaintiffs’ motion would be denied because Lyter's opinion meets Rule 702’'s helpfulness



standard. But Count Il is no longer at issue in tltigse; as a result, Lyter's testimony that the
facsimile date could be alteredielevant. The Court fails teee how establishg the timeframe
of Miller’s inventor notes—the $® subject of Lyter' ®pinion—is relevant to any issue remaining
in this case.

Accordingly, Plaintiffs’ Motion to Exclude & Testimony of Albert Lyter, Ill, Ph.D. is
GRANTED.
[I. STATIC'S MOTION IN LIMINE (DKT. 214)

Static argues that Plaintiftid not timely disclose the Dent@hip upon filing Count Il in
May 2013, and therefore evidenaedaestimony regarding the Den@hip should be excluded.
Static contends Plaiffits violated Rule 26 of the FedeiRules of Civil Procedure by waiting until
April 2014 before disclosing the Demo Chip ieithamended disclosuraad discovery responses
as to Count 1.

In response, Plaintiffs argue that they duat violate Rule 26 by failing to disclose the
Demo Chip until April 2014. According to Plaintiffs, the Demo Chip was not relevant to this
litigation until: (1) Plaintifs filed Count Il to allege the invaliditgf Static’s paterst, and (2) Static
asserted, during a corporate representativesii@po on March 12, 2014, that the invention date
of Static’s patents was June or July 2004:

First, at the time of Plaintiffs’ initial dclosures, the [Demo] Chip was not relevant

because Plaintiffs did not assert patewalidity claims until [Count 1l of] their

Amended Complaint in May of 2013. e&nd, it was not until after March 12,

2014, when [Static] finally disclosed itstdeof invention for its ['928 and ‘346]
patents that it could be determined the [D&@hip qualified as prior art . . . .

4 Lyter's opinion—that the facsimile transmittdate could be changed—may help the jury
determine the timeframe of Miller's inventor notds;ter’s failure to conclude that Miller in fact
changed the date is a matter for cross-exanoinatiot a basis for exclutdy Lyter’s opinion.
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Dkt. 231 at 1-2 (footnote reference omitted). Pl&mtontend that, in this context, disclosing the
Demo Chip in April 2014 was timely:
Plaintiffs acted swiftly tanake all relevant discloses once the 2004 [Demo] Chip
became relevant to this litigation. be clear, prior to Ma&h 13, 2014, Plaintiffs
were not aware that any commercial actiateurring in 2004 was relevant to the

validity of [Static’s] paterd, and no discovery requebtg Static sought Plaintiffs’
universal chips generally.

(Dkt. 231 at 5).

Rule 26(a) requires that arpamust, without awaiting diswery requests, provide or
describe discoverable information that may be wsedipport its claims or defenses. Fed. R. Civ.
P. 26(a)(1). “The disclosure ligmtion applies to ‘claims and defges,” and therefore requires a
party to disclose information it maise to support its dél or rebuttal of th allegations, claim,
or defense of another partyFed. R. Civ. P. 26 advisory comnaéf's note. A party must fully
investigate the case and “make its initial disales based on the information then reasonably
available to it.” Fed. RCiv. P. 26(a)(1).

Further, Rule 26(e) requiregarty to supplement its Rule #&closures aniis discovery
responses “in a timely manner if the party learred ith some material spect the disclosure or
response is incomplete or incorrect, andh& additional or corrective information has not
otherwise been made known to the other partiemglthe discovery process or in writing.” Fed.
R. Civ. P. 26(e).

Rule 37, in turn, addresses a party’s failtoesupplement its disclosures or discovery
responses:

If a party fails to provide information . . . as required by Rule 26(a) or (e), the party

is not allowed to use that information . to supply evidence on a motion, at a
hearing, or at a trial, unless the failuresvgaibstantially justiéd or is harmless.

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37(c).



Static’s motion to exclude the Demo Chip—arguthat Plaintiffs failed to timely disclose
the Demo Chip despite intendinguse the Demo Chip to supporethclaim that Static’s patents
are invalid—is solely based oroGnt Il of Plaintiffs’ Amended Gmplaint, which is no longer at
issue in this case due to the Court’s summarymeldyg order. Further, in arguing that disclosing
the Demo Chip in April 2014 (rather thanMuarch 2013, when they filed Count II) was timely
and proper, Plaintiffs assertedatithe Demo Chip was irrelevant to their claims and defenses
before they amended their complaint to add Count Il. Plaintiffs cannot now contend that the Demo
Chip is relevant to their claimsd defenses (other than Count I1).

If the Demo Chip is relevant to their remiaig claims and defenses, then Rule 26 required
Plaintiffs to disclose the Demo Chip in their initthsclosures. Plaintiffs’ failure to do so is not
substantially justied, and it is not harmés given that the Demo Chip was not made known to
Static until more than twoears after the litigation began.

Accordingly, Static’s motion to preclude Riaffs from introducng evidence or testimony
regarding the Demo Chip in supportRifintiffs’ claims or defenses GRANTED.>
V. CONCLUSION

Accordingly, it iSORDERED AND ADJUDGED that:

A. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Exclude th Testimony of Defendant’s Expert Albert Lyter, 11, Ph.D.

(Dkt. 211) isGRANTED; and

B. Static’s Motionin Limine To Exclude “Demonstration” Chip And Related Testimony (Dkt.

214) isGRANTED.

DONE AND ORDERED at Tampa, Florida, this 6th day of October, 2014.

5 The Court denies Staticalternative request to amend (ifeadings to allegéhat Plaintiffs
engaged in inequitable conduct by failing to discliteDemo Chip to the U.S. Patent Office).
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SUSAN C. BUCKLEW
United States District Judge

Copies To: Counsel of Record



